Agenda Item #: 31-3
PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY
Meeting Date: March 11, 2014 [X] Consent [ ] Regular
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing
Department: Department of Economic Sustainability
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

H) Memorandum of Understanding with Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.
Summary: In accordance with County PPM CW-0-051, all delegated contracts, agreements
and grants must be submitted by the initiating Department as a receive and file agenda item.
The attached Amendments and Memoranda of Understanding have been fully executed on
behalf of the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) by the County Administrator, or
designee, in accordance with Agenda Items R2006-1351, R2009-1677, R2011-0082, 31-3
and 58-4, as approved by the BCC on July 18, 2006, October 6, 2009, January 11, 2011,
July 2, 2013 and September 10, 2013, respectively. These executed documents are now
being submitted to the BCC to receive and file. These are Federal HOME, NSP3, DRl2 and
DRl4 funds which require no local match. (DES Contract Development) Districts 2, 6, 7
and Countywide (TKF) (PFK)
Background and Justification: On October 28, 2013, the County entered into a Loan
Agreement (R2013-1808) with NOAH Development Corporation to provide $500,000 in
HOME funds for the rehabilitation of at least 25 existing affordable housing units in the
Covenant Villas apartment complex in the City of Belle Glade.
On February 11, 2013, the County entered into an Agreement (R2013-0385) with the
Pahokee Housing Authority to provide $39,021.50 in NSP3 funds for certain administrative
costs associated with the construction of five (5) affordable rental housing units at the
McClure Village apartment complex in the City of Pahokee.
On February 11, 2013, the County entered into an Agreement (R2013-0386) with HTG
McClure LLC to provide $1,469,000 in NSP3 funds for the construction of five (5) affordable
rental housing units at the McClure Village apartment complex in the City of Pahokee. · -
(Continued on Page 3) -- .
Attachments: Documents as listed in A through H above.

Fund 1106 Dept 143 Unit 1427 Object 8201 Program Code/Period: DRl42/GY08: $109,351
B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:
This item will decrease the allocation to the Pahokee Housing Authority by
$21,649.90, increases the allocation to HTG McClure LLC by the same amount, and
allocates an additional $149,607 to the West Palm Beach Housing Authority.
C. Departmental Fiscal Review:
Shairette Major, Fiscal Manager I
Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:
Ir Lj
B.
C. Other Department Review:
Department Director
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT) Page 2
Background and Justification: (Continued from Page 1)
On June 27, 2012, the County entered into an Agreement (R2012-1252) with the City of
Riviera Beach, as amended, by Amendment No. 001 (R2012-1803) on September 11, 2012,
by Amendment No. 002 (R2013-0143) on December 10, 2012, by Amendment No. 003
(R2013-0914) on March 12, 2013, and by Amendment No. 004 (R2013-0915) on June 11,
2013, to provide $1,105,745 in DRl2 funds for the implementation of a housing rehabilitation
program.
On June 6, 2012, the County entered into an Agreement (R2012-1254) with the West Palm
Beach Housing Authority, as amended by Amendment No. 001 (R2013-0922) on May 6,
2013, to provide $740,744 in DRl4 funds for hurricane hardening improvements at the
Newton Woods housing complex.
On August 27, 2011, the County entered into an Agreement (R2011-1796) with the West
Palm Beach Housing Authority, as amended by Amendment No. 001 (R2012-1260) on June
12, 2012, by Amendment No. 002 (R2013-0146) on December 13, 2012, by Amendment No.
003 (R2013-0923) on May 6, 2013, to provide $703,098 in DRl4 funds for infrastructure
improvements at the Colony Oaks and Southridge housing complexes.
On July 2, 2013, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approved the Economic
Development Bond Financing Program Participation Criteria for the Industrial Revenue Bonds
Program which provided for the execution of Memoranda of Understanding with bond

FOR ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
Approved as to Terms and Conditions
Department of Economic Sustainability
Z:\NSP3\Pahokee HA\HTG McClureLLC_VariousDocs\Amend 001 - lncreaseFunding.docx
AMENDMENT 005 TO THE AGREEMENT
WITH
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
Amendment 005 entered into on
and the City of Riviera Beach.
DEC 1 3 2013 , by and between Palm Beach County
WI T N E S S E T H:
WHEREAS, Palm Beach County entered into an Agreement (2012-1252) with the City of Riviera
Beach on June 27, 2012, as amended by Amendment 001 (R2012-1803) on September 11, 2012,
by Amendment 002 (R2013-0143) on December 10, 2012, by Amendment 003 (R2013-0914) on
March 12, 2013, and by Amendment 004 (R2013-0915) on July 11, 2013, to provide $1,105,745
under the State of Florida's 2005 Disaster Recovery Initiative Program (DRl-2) for the use of
Community Development Block Grant funds to implement a housing rehabilitation program; and
WHEREAS, the parties wish to modify the Agreement to extend the project completion date, and
WHEREAS, both parties mutually agree that the original Agreement, as amended, is hereby further

~mmyK 1elds
Ch::::t County Attorney
Z:\DRI 2\Riviera Beach\Amend 5 to Agreement_Riviera Beach.docx
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
FOR ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
Approved as to Terms and Conditions
Department of Economic Sustainability
AMENDMENT 002 TO THE AGREEMENT
WITH
WEST PALM BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY
Amendment 002 entered into on December 20, 2013, by and between Palm Beach
County and West Palm Beach Housing Authority.
WIT N ES SETH:
WHEREAS, Palm Beach County entered into an Agreement (R2012-1254), with the West
Palm Beach Housing Authority on June 6, 2012, as amended by Amendment 001
(R2013-0922) on May 6, 2013, to provide $740,744 in 2008 Disaster Recovery Initiative
Program (DRl-4) funds and $150,000 in 2005 Disaster Recovery Initiative -
Supplemental Appropriation Program (DRl-3) funds for hurricane hardening
improvements at the Newton Woods Housing Development; and
WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for administrative extensions to the time of

Political Subdivision of the State of Florida
FOR ITS BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS
Approved as to Terms and Conditions
Department of Economic Sustainability
Z:\DRI 4\WPBHA\Newton Woods\Amend 002 - TimeAndFunding.docx
Page 2
AMENDMENT 004 TO THE AGREEMENT
WITH
WEST PALM BEACH HOUSING AUTHORITY
Amendment 004 entered into on December 20, 2013, by and between Palm Beach
County and West Palm Beach Housing Authority.
WIT N ES S ETH:
WHEREAS, Palm Beach County entered into an Agreement (R2011-1796), with the West
Palm Beach Housing Authority on August 27, 2011, as amended by Amendment 001
(R2012-1260) on June 12, 2012, Amendment 002 (R2013-0146) on December 13, 2012,
and Amendment 003 (R2013-0923) on May 6, 2013, to provide $703,098 in 2008
Disaster Recovery Initiative Program (DRl-4) funds and $38,912 in 2005 Disaster
Recovery Initiative - Supplemental Appropriation Program (DRl-3) funds for on-site
infrastructure improvements at the Colony Oaks and Southridge Public Housing